## **EMERGENCY ORDINANCE 160**

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE INCORPORATED TOWN OF DARBY, MONTANA, REGARDING PARKING IN SPECIFIC AREAS.

WHEREAS; the Town Council desires a safe, healthy, and stimulating economic atmosphere in the Town of Darby, and

WHEREAS; our local businesses and community members have voiced their concerns about the visibility hazard that has arisen due to vehicles being parked on Highway 93, north and of the Post Office, and

WHEREAS; multiple vehicles parking in this area are blocking visibility of traffic as they exit the post office parking area, and

WHEREAS; the situation has become volatile, and there is an urgent need for a parking limitation

**WHEREAS**; parking on Highway 93 near the Post Office will need to be limited to thirty (30) minutes, and

WHEREAS; enforcement of parking ordinances requires proper signage, and signs limiting parking in these areas are needed, and

**WHEREAS**; this ordinance shall be incorporated into the minutes of a regularly scheduled Town Council Meeting.

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED** by the Darby Town Council, that parking on Highway 93 in front of the Post Office shall be limited to thirty (30) minutes with proper signage posted, and that this ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately after its adoption for a period of 90 days.

**PASSED** by the Town Council of the Incorporated Town of Darby, Montana on first reading at a regular session thereof held on the 26<sup>th</sup> day of January 2020.

Clerk